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THE CITY OF PASADENA’S RESPONSES
TO STAFF’S THIRD SET OF DATA REQUESTS 

	
On November 26, 2001, the Commission’s Staff served a document on the City of Pasadena, California (“Pasadena”) denominated “Staff’s Second Set of Data Requests to the City of Pasadena.”  The November 26 document contains requests entitled “Staff/PAS-3” through “Staff/PAS-12.”  The November 26 data requests contained inadvertent errors in their title and numbering because on November 16, 2001 Staff served its “Second Set of Data Requests” to Pasadena, containing requests entitled “Staff-PAS-3” and “Staff-PAS-4.”  Pasadena has previously answered Staff’s First and Second Sets of Data Requests in a separate document.

	To eliminate any ambiguity, Pasadena has denominated the November 26 data requests as “Staff’s Third Set of Data Requests” to Pasadena and has renumbered the individual data requests sequentially to begin with “Staff/PAS-5,” the next data request in order.  For clarity, Pasadena has restated each individual data request prior to providing its response.


STAFF/PAS-5:

Please provide a copy of the invoices and trade confirmations that are registered with the SCAQMD for the purchases of emission credits reflected on page 12, lines 17 through 19 of Mr. Klinkner’s testimony.

STAFF/PAS-5 RESPONSE:

See file “RTC Invoices.pdf.”
Response prepared by Eric R. Klinkner

STAFF/PAS-6:

On page 13, lines 9-11, Mr. Klinkner states that in the ordinary course of Pasadena's operation, Pasadena does not anticipate purchasing emission credits.  Please provide documentary support for that statement.

STAFF/PAS-6 RESPONSE:

Year 2000 was the first year Pasadena’s emissions were governed under the RECLAIM regulations. Prior to June 2000, Pasadena’s steam units were subject to Rule 1134 and the Gas Turbines were subject to Rule 1135.

Even though historical emissions have exceeded Pasadena’s declining RECLAIM based emission allocation using current generating units, Pasadena can meet these limits even with the increased energy output characteristics experienced in 2001 as a result of energy sales to the ISO. This would be achieved by increasing reliance on Broadway 3, minimizing the use and output of Broadway 1 and 2, and limiting the use of Gas Turbines to stand-by reserves only. 

The attached file “Staff-PAS6 Chart.doc” shows a graphical representation of historical and projected annual generation and emissions.

Response prepared by Eric R. Klinkner

STAFF/PAS-7:

Please provide documentation that demonstrates that prior to October 2000, Pasadena's emissions allocations granted by SCAQMD were sufficient to meet Pasadena's native load requirement from January 1, 1998 through the present.

STAFF/PAS-7 RESPONSE:

Not applicable. As stated in STAFF/PAS-6, Pasadena was subject to “command and control” (non market-based) emissions regulations prior to June 2000. 

Response prepared by Eric R. Klinkner

STAFF/PAS-8:

Did Pasadena purchase emission credits for 1998, 1999, or prior to December 2000?  If so, please specify the dates of purchase, the nature of the credits and provide supporting documentation.

STAFF/PAS-8 RESPONSE:

No. As stated in STAFF/PAS-6, Pasadena did not participate in the RECLAIM emission trading market prior to June 2000. Pasadena did not anticipate a need to purchase any credits until the latter part of 2000.

Response prepared by Eric R. Klinkner

STAFF/PAS-9:

Prior to October 2000, did Pasadena sell its emission credits on the market?  If so, please provide evidence of how much they were sold for and for what period.

STAFF/PAS-9 RESPONSE:

No.
Response prepared by Eric R. Klinkner

STAFF/PAS-10:

Please provide a copy of the quarterly emission reports that Pasadena provided to the SCAQMD for the period 1998 to the present.

STAFF/PAS-10 RESPONSE:

As stated in STAFF/PAS-6, Pasadena did not participate in the RECLAIM emission trading market prior to June 2000. Pasadena was not required to file quarterly reports prior to June 23, 2000. 

See attached file, “PAS AQMD Quarterly.pdf.”  See also the attached file “PWP Emissions-Staff DR3.xls,” which includes the data supplied to the SCAQMD for Q2-2000 through Q3-2001. The Q2-2000 report includes prorated emissions values for June 23-30 only. 

Response prepared by Eric R. Klinkner

STAFF/PAS-11:

What is the basis for Mr. Klinkner's statement that the generation output and emissions from the GTs during the refund period were solely attributable to sales of energy to the ISO?  Please provide all supporting documentation for this assertion.

STAFF/PAS-11 RESPONSE:

There is no known documentation to directly support this operational fact; however, ISO energy schedule and ancillary service records would show that the gas turbines are always scheduled at zero MW, almost always (with very few minor exceptions) have 100% of their capacity bid into the ancillary service and/or supplemental energy markets, and have a relatively good record of capacity availability and ISO energy dispatch compliance. Because these units are relatively inefficient and high emissions, Pasadena does not run them unless called upon by the ISO.

Response prepared by Eric R. Klinkner

STAFF/PAS-12:

Please provide a breakdown of the prices that were used in deriving Pasadena's  opportunity costs associated with emission costs.	

STAFF/PAS-12 RESPONSE:

Emissions credits were priced at the average cost of emissions credits purchased by Pasadena for the respective compliance years:  $47.15/lb in 2000,  $47.62/lb in 2001 .

Response prepared by Eric R. Klinkner


STAFF/PAS-13:

Please provide the month-end balances of Pasadena's total RTCs for each month from December 1998 through the present, broken down by generating unit or plant as applicable, and by vintage and cycle.  For each calendar year during this period, also provide the approximate date on which the initial allocation of each of the above sub-categories of RTCs for that year was used.

STAFF/PAS-13 RESPONSE:

As stated in STAFF/PAS-6, Pasadena did not participate in the RECLAIM emission trading market prior to June 2000. 

The attached file “PWP Emissions-Staff DR3.xls” includes month-end balances from June 2000 through October 2001. 

Response prepared by Eric R. Klinkner

STAFF/PAS-14:

Please provide the monthly RMR MWH of generation from each RMR unit from January 1, 2000 through June 20, 2001, and the associated dollars of NOx and other emissions compensation paid (or owing as the case may be) by the ISO to Pasadena for such RMR-generation-related MWH.

STAFF/PAS-14 RESPONSE:

Pasadena has no RMR units.
Response prepared by Eric R. Klinkner
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